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PRAIRIE VIEW A&M UNIVERSITY 
LIBRARIAN'S REPORT TO TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF REGENTS 
MARCH 21, 1983 

Good evening! I am Frank Francis, Jr., Head Librarian 

of the W.R. Banks Library at Prairie View A&M University. It 

is a real pleasure for me to be here tonight, and to -be able to 

present in a succinct manner the current status of our Library 

and Future directions. 

Slide I & II Library 

Thew. R. Banks Library is a two story building, with a 

four tiered stack level. It is air conditioned, and was built 

some thirty-eight years ago with a newer portion added at the 

rea r of the building in 1969. 

Physical Facilities 

The W. R. Banks Library seeks to provide an environment 

which encourages use of its resources, facilities and services, 

adequate space for the housing of an expanding collection, 

technical processing, an~ adrninistrati~e services. 

Library space needs are of three kinds: Space for Readers, 

Space for Books, Space for Administration, and Workrooms. 
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Transparency I 

PHYSICAL 

Current 

Space for Readers: 

6, 168 sq. ft. 
500 seats 

Space for Books: 

1 2 , 9 0 2 sq. ft. 

Space for Administration: 

2,947.25 sq. ft. 

Space for Non-Book Services: 

FACILITIES 

Currently 
Needed 

Space for Readers: 

29,668.75 sq. ft. 
1,186.75 seats 

Space for Books: .. 

29,668.75 sq. ft. 

Space for Administration: 

13,304.69 sq. ft. 

Space for Non-Book Services: 

1,878.00 sq. ft. 

Space for Mechanical Service s: Space for Mechanical Services: 

7,492.00 sq. 

Total Space needed 75,893.44 sq. 

Total Space available 43,787.00 sq. 

Deficiency 32,106.44 sq. 

Comparison with Peer Institutions 

East Texas State University 

Lamar University 

Sam Houston University 

Southwest Texas State University 

Stephen F. Austin State University 

Tarleton State University 

Prairie View A&M University 

Net 
Square 

64,792 

113,390 

106,61'5 

103,657 

117,844 

39,048 

45,142 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

ft. 

Number of Seats/ 
Study Spaces 

512 

798 

1,100 

1,842 

1,450 

409 

500 

https://32,106.44
https://43,787.00
https://75,893.44
https://7,492.00
https://1,878.00
https://13,304.69
https://29,668.75
https://1,186.75
https://29,668.75
https://2,947.25
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The library building has a number of deficiencies which 

limit its contribution to and support of library services. 

In terms of space requirements, our library ranked sixth 

among seven (7) peer institutions. 

Faculty and Staff 

Investment in acquiring and maintaining an adequate, 

well-trained, professional and supportive staff to implement 

the goals and objectives of the library as they relate to the 

university's mission, goals, and academic programs is essential. 

Transparency II 

FACULTY AND STAFF 

CURRENT FACULTY AND STAFF FUTURE PROJECTIONS 

Professional Librarians Professional Librarians 

5 20 

Non-Professional Staff Non-Professional Staff 

15 44 

Comparison with Peer Institutions 

Professional 
Librarians 

Non 
Professional 

East Texas State University 17 23 

Lamar University 15 33 

Sam Houston State University 12 13 

Southwest Texas State University 17 45 

Stephen F. Austin State University 17 25 

Tarleton State University 7 12 

Prairie View A&M University 6 15 
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In Comparison with Peer Institution~ we ranked sixth 

out of the seven (7) universities compared. 

Budget 

The library's annual appropriation, exclusive of capital 

and physical maintenance costs, has been 5 to 6 percent of the 

university's total educational and general expenditures. Over 

the past five years the budget has shown a steady increase. 

The special appropriations 1971-72 and 1981-82 of $240,000 

respectively have helped immensely in the development of our 

book collection. However, substantially increased and sustained 

financial support is required by the W. R . . Banks Library to 

enable it to overcome deficiencies in book resources, micro­

forms funds, size of staff; to meet the needs of new educational 

programs; to keep abreast of the greater volume of publishing, 

and of inflationary costs of materials. 

Transparency III 

BUDGET 

State Future 
Appropriation Projection 

Salaries: 581,355 Continue to seek special 
appropriation from the 

Wages: 46,000 Texas Legislators. 

Other Expense: 255,000 

Capital Outlay: 240,000 

Total: 1,092,355 
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Establish a Library Develop­
ment Program aimed at secur­
ing contribution (monetary, 
collections, etc.) from the 
following sources: 

1. Alumni, faculty and staff, 
students and friends of 
the library. 

2. Industry 

3. Annuities 

4. Government programs 
and grants 

5. Trusts 

6. Foundations 

Comparison with Peer Institutions 

East Texas State University 

Lamar University 

Sam Houston State University 

Southwest Texas State University 

Stephen F. Austin State University 

Tarleton State University 

Prairie View A&M University 

*1981-82 Budget Figures 

1,346,249 

1,363,820 

1,311,968 

2,005,714 

1,398,631 

457,895 

772,390 

In Comparison with Peer Institutions we ranked sixth 

out of the seven (7) universities. 

Collections 

In thew. R. Banks Library we have 245,000 including 

monographs and bound journals. We subscribe to 2200 journals 
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and keep backfiles on nearly all of them. We have 1700 

pamphlets, 28 drawers of vertical file materials, 5,000 pieces 

in Texas Documents, subscribe to 64 newspapers, and a large 

collection of microforms. 

These are the bare sta ti s tical facts. All these materials 

are catalogued, classified, i ndexed, and arranged for easy 

consultation and reference. 

Tra nspare ncy IV 

LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 
Future 

Current Projection 

Books: To add approximately 15-20 
thousand volumes per year245,000 over the next five years 
to bring the collection 
up to minimum standards. 

Special Collections of 
/\ f ro-Americana 

14,708 

Periodicals To increase periodical 
collection by 5%.

2,200 

Newspaper 

64 

Texas Documents 

5,000 

l\rchives 

14,708 

Microfilms To increase microforms 
by 4% 

103,692 

Audio Recordings 

1,646 
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Film & Filmstrips 

2,692 

Audio-Visual Equipment 

Comparison with Peer Institutions 

Number of 
Volumes 

East Texas State University 1,133,804 

Lamar University 706,641 

Sam Houston State University 486,572 

Southwest Texas State University 644,289 

Stephen F. Austin State University 933,951 

Tarleton State University 303,729 

Prairie View A&M University 245,000 

In Comparison with Peer Institutions we ranked 7th 

out of a total of seven (7) regarding library collections. 

An Annual rate of 8 percent growth is necessary to meet 

minimum standards. Presently our growth is less than 6 percent. 

FUTURE DIRECTIONS 

COMPUTER (To become a member of AMIGOS) 

Utilizing the three ·OCLC's basic syst.ems - cataloging -

interlibrary loans and acquisitions - streamling our operation 

in each of these areas and decreasing the required time for 

each of these functions. Later, plans call for OCLC terminals 
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in public service area for faculty and students use of the 

system. 

Out of the 31 state supported Academic Libraries we 

are the only library without some phase of automation. 

SPACE 

New Library or additional space. 

BOOK DECTECTION SYSTEM 

SUMMARY 

In summary, the status of the library at Prairie View does 

not compare favorably with similar institutions in the state of 

Texas. Although there has been increases in appropriations, 

they do not address the serious deficiencies we face. We hope 

that you will support our efforts to create a library which is 

first class in all respects. 

THANK YOU 
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CURRENT FACULTY AND STAFF FUTURE PROJECTIONS 

Professional LibrarLans Professional Librarians 

5 20 

Non-Professional Staff Non-Professional Staff 

15 44 

Comparison with Peer Institution 

Professional Non 
Librarians Professional 

East Texas State University 17 23 

Lamar University 15 33 

Sam Houston State University 12 13 

Southwest Texas State University 17 45 

Stephen F. Austin State University 17 25 

Tarleton State University 7 12 

Prairie View A&M University 6 15 



PHYSICAL FACILITIES 

Current 

Space for Readers: 

6,168 sq. ft. 
500 seats 

Space for Books: 

12 , 9 0 2 sq. ft. 

Space for Administration: 

2,947.25 sq. ft. 

Space for Non-Book Services: 

Space for Mechanical Services: 

Total Space needed 

Total Space available 

Deficiency 

Currently 
Needed 

Space for Readers: 

29,668.75 sq. ft. 
1,186.75 seats 

Space for Books: 

29,668.75 sq. ft. 

Space for Administration: 

13,304.69 sq. ft. 

Space for Non-Book Services: 

1,878.00 sq. ft. 

Space for Mechanical Services: 

7,492.00 sq. ft. 

75,893.44 sq. ft. 

43,787.00 sq. ft. 

32,106.44 sq. ft. 

Comparison with Peer Institution 

East Texas State University 

Lamar University 

Sam Houston State University 

Southwest Texas State University 

Stephen F. Austin State University 

Tarleton State University 

Prairie View A&M University 

Net Number of Seats/ 
Sguare Study s:eaces 

64,792 512 

113,390 798 

106,615 1,100 

103,657 1,842 

117,844 1,450 

39,048 409 

45,142 500 

https://32,106.44
https://43,787.00
https://75,893.44
https://7,492.00
https://1,878.00
https://13,304.69
https://29,668.75
https://1,186.75
https://29,668.75
https://2,947.25


LIBRARY COLLECTIONS 

Current 

Books: 
245,000 

Special Collections of 
Afro-Americana 

14,708 

Periodicals 
2,200 

Newspaper 
64 

Texas Documents 
5,000 

Archives 
14,708 

Microfilms 
103,692 

Audio Recordings 
1,646 

Film & Filmstrips 
2,692 

Audio-Visual Equipment 
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Comparison with Peer 

East Texas State University 

Lamar University 

Sam Houston State University 

Southwest Texas State University 

Stephen F. Austin State University 

Tarleton State University 

Prairie View A&M University 

Future 
Projection 

To add approximately 15-20 
thousand volumes per year 
over the next five years 
to bring the collection up 
to minimum standards. 

To increase periodical 
collection by 5%. 

To increase microform 
by 4%. 

Institutions 

Number of 
Volumes 

1,133.804 

706,641 

486,572 

644,289 

933,951 

303,729 

245,000 



PHYSICAL FACILITIES 

Currently 
Current Needed 

Space for Readers: Space for Readers: 

6,168 sq. ft. 29,668.75 sq. ft. 
500 seats 1,186.75 seats 

Space for Books: Space for Books: 

12 , 9 0 2 sq. ft. 29,668.75 sq. ft. 

Space for Administration: Space for Administration: 

2,947.25 sq. ft. 13,304.69 sq. ft. 

Space for Non-Book Services: Space for Non-Book Services: 

1 , 8 7 8 . 0 0 sq. ft. 

Space for Mechanical Services: Space for Mechanical Services: 

7 , 4 9 2 . 0 0 sq. ft. 

Total Space needed 75,893.44 sq. ft. 

Total Space available 43,787.00 sq. ft. 

Deficiency 32,106.44 sq. ft. 

Comparison with Peer Institution 

Net 
Square 

East Texas State University 64,792 

Lamar University 113,390 

Sam Houston State University 106,615 

Southwest Texas State University 103,657 

Stephen F. Austin State University 117,844 

Tarleton State University 39,048 

Prairie View A&M University 45,142 



PRAIRIE VIEW A&M UNIVERSITY 
Prairie View, Texas 77446 

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY ber 8, 1987 

Dr. Elaine P. Adams 
Vice President for Student 
Campus 

Dear Dr. Adams, 

The Houston Area Research Library Consortium's (HARLiC) Human 
Resources Management Committee, in planning our 1987-88 
agenda, seeks individuals who may want to present workshops 
to HARLiC librarians and informationalists. 

HHRMC workshops can be used as a local "testing ground" before 
expanding beyond the local community, before publication, or 
for individual professional and personal advancement. 

Certainly, there may be issues related to facility planning 
and use library management, strategic planning, international 
cooperation, management of non print media services, etc. that 
you may like to present. If so, please let me know prior to 
September 30, 1987. I shall need to submit my list of future 
presenters and topics to the committee before our October 
meeting. 

Thank you for considering this request. 

�~� Sandra Allen,~ 
Human Resources Management Committee 
HARLiC 

The Texas A&M University System 



AUTOMATED LIBRARY SYSTEM EVALUATION 

The NOTIS and CARLYLE/INNOVACQ Library Systems appear to be 

similar in the functional aspects of their particular purpose. 

However, from this point on, there are both hardware and software 

differences between the systems that have direct implications 

concerning their use at Prairie View A&M University. 

A. The CARLYLE/INNOVACQ system is a stand-alone user supported 

system that requires its own processors, disk devices, tape 

drives and impact printers. These hardware components are 

required for system start-up and day-to-day operation of 

the library system software. 

This system is database driven using an RMX 86 operating 

system, therefore any system changes, enhancements, or 

problem isolation and resolution would have to be supported 

by a member of the library staff who is trained on the 

database and operating system software. 

No interface with the Student Information System exist. 

Custom softwae will have to be designed and written by the 

vendor at additional cost to the University. 

B. In comparison, the NOTIS Library System will run in an IBM 

mainframe environment. Therefore, all system software 

could be loaded on the existing CPU. The disk drives, tape 

drives, tape drives, and impact printers currently in place 

in the computer center could be used to support this 

system. 
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Using this hardware would eliminate the need to purchase 

additional processors and related equipment in order to run 

one application on a computer system that could only be 

used by one department of the University. 

Since the NOTIS system runs within the boundaries of the 

current IBM operating system, there are personnel on staff 

in the data processing department who could help support 

and maintain the system software. 

The NOTIS Library System also has "built in" ·capability to 

interface with the Student Information System. 
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GENERAL 

Standalone Processor Required 

Interface with Existing Data 
Processing Hardware 

Full System Integration 
(Growth Ability) 

Operating System 

Current Data Processing 
Staff Support Available 

Student Information System 
Interface 

Local Support and Experience 
With System 

COMPARISON 

NOTIS 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

DOS/VSE 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

CARLYLE/INNOVACQ 

Yes 

No 

No 

RMX 86 

No 

No 

No 
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1-Y 
HARDWARE cos~ ~/ 

Base System (INNOVACQ) 

System Processors 

Database Processor 

Disk Drives 

Tape Drives 

Modems 

Terminals 
(For Host Processor) 

Terminals 
w/Barcode Reader) 

Scanners 

Line Printer 
(For Host) 

Impact Printers 
(For System) 

Protocol Converter 

Terminal Adapter Port 

Label Printer 

User Terminals 

HARDWARE TOTAL 

NOTIS 

* 

* 

* 
$750 

* 

19,550 

* 

7,463 

14,790 

31,520 

$74,073 

~r"' CARLYE/INNOVACQ ~ 
$41,900 

58,000 

65,000 

45,000 

13,500 

3,000 

700 

13,300 

4,000 

3,600 

7,500 

975 

** 17,885 

$274,360 

*Current IBM hardware could be utilized 
**Hardware configurations used in this comparison indicate 

40 user type terminals for the NOTIS system and 34 for the 
CARLYLE/IijNOVACQ system 

4.3.3!- ~p ~~~ 
f3?/-(~ 
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SOFTWARE COSTS 

NOTIS CARLYLE/INNOVACQ 

Library System Software $157,650 $159,283 
Including Installation 

TOTAL SYSTEM COSTS 

NOTIS CARLYLE/INNOVACQ 

$231,723 $433,643 
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